
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Wednesday, 14 June 2006 at 7.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Committee Room C1,1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 

Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Marc Francis  
Vice-Chair:    
  
  
Councillor M. Shahid Ali 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Clair Hawkins 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed 
Councillor Fozol Miah 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman 
 

Councillor Philip Briscoe, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Peter 
Golds) 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Rajib 
Ahmed) 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Marc 
Francis, M. Shahid Ali, Clair Hawkins and 
Motin Uz Zaman) 
Councillor Waiseul Islam, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Fozol 
Miah) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 

 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Tim Hogan, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4850, E-mail:tim.hogan@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE  
 

Wednesday, 14 June 2006 
 

7.30 p.m. 
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

  

 Note from Chief Executive:  At the Annual Council meeting held on 24th May 2006, 
Councillor Marc Francis was appointed Chair of the General Purposes Committee for 
the remainder of the Municipal Year. Accordingly, it is necessary to elect a Vice-Chair of 
the Committee for that period. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

  

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

  

 To note any declarations of interest made by 
[...]
’s understanding of the meeting and is also designed to enable a full entry to be made 
in the Statutory Register of Interests which is kept by the Head of Democratic Renewal and 
Engagement on behalf of the Monitoring Officer. 

 
 



 
 
 
 

  PAGE 
NUMBERS 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

1 - 4 All Wards 

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the unrestricted minutes of the 
minutes of the General Purposes Committee held on 15th February, 2006.  (Attached) 
 

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

  

5 .1 General Purposes Committee - Terms of Reference, 
Membership and Dates of Meetings   

 

5 - 8 All Wards 

5 .2 Appointments to External Bodies   
 

9 - 38 All Wards 

5 .3 Amendments to the Constitution   
 

39 - 48 All Wards 

5 .4 Proposed Drinking Control Zones - Bethnal Green and 
Whitechapel   

 

49 - 64 Bethnal 
Green North; 

Bethnal 
Green 
South; 

Whitechapel
; 

5 .5 Filling of Casual Vacancies on Committees/Panels   
 

65 - 66 All Wards 

6. ANY OTHER SECTION BUSINESS  ONE THAT 
THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  

 

  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\5\4\AI00005454\MinutesGPC15022006GB0.doc 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 15TH FEBRUARY, 2006 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE held at the 
TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON E14 2BG 
on WEDNESDAY 15TH FEBRUARY, 2006 
at 6.30 P.M. 

 
 
SECTION ONE 
 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Ashton McGregor  (Chair) 
Councillor Rofique Uddin Ahmed 
Councillor James Sanderson 
Councillor Marian Williams 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: 
 
Suki Binjal  - Legal Services 
Pat Parker  - Interim Head of Electoral Services 
Frank Solarz  - Head of Governor Services 
Tim Hogan  - Democratic Services 
Guy Butterworth - Democratic Services 
 
 

COUNCILLOR ASHTON MCGREGOR - IN THE CHAIR 
 
 
1. CHAIR’S OPENING REMARKS 
 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the General Purposes Committee 

meeting.  At the request of the Chair all present introduced themselves. 
 
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Helal 

Abbas and it was:- 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That the apologies for absence be noted. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\5\4\AI00005454\MinutesGPC15022006GB0.doc 
 

2 

3. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 
 
 The Chair MOVED and it was:- 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That consideration of the election of a Vice-Chair be deferred. 
 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Williams declared a personal interest in agenda item 6.1 The 

declaration was made on the basis that she was a Governor of a 
school in the Borough. 

 
 
5. MINUTES 
 
 The Chair MOVED and it was:- 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That the Section One Minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes 

Committee held on 30th November, 2005 be confirmed as a correct 
record of the proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them 
accordingly. 

 
 
6. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
6.1 DELEGATION OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE APPOINTMENT AND 

REVOCATION OF LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNORS TO THE 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR (CHILDREN’S SERVICES) 

  
 The report was introduced by Mr  Hogan, who went on to inform the 

Committee that due to typographical errors in the original report, a 
revised report had been forwarded to Members. The Committee noted 
that the former Licensing and General Purposes Committee had 
previously delegated authority to the then Director of Education to 
appoint Local Authority Governors. The Terms of Reference of the 
Licensing Committee agreed in May 2005 by full Council had omitted 
this function and the report sought to address this issue. In response to 
a question from the Chair, Mr Solarz agreed to provide him with details 
of methods by which School Governors were appointed. Mr Solarz also 
agreed to investigate the possibility of putting a notice in East End Life 
advertising the need for Governors of schools within the Borough. 
Following further questions from Members of the Committee, the Chair 
MOVED and it was:- 

 
 RESOLVED 

Page 2



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\5\4\AI00005454\MinutesGPC15022006GB0.doc 
 

3 

 
 (1) That the Corporate Director (Children’s Services) be delegated 

authority to appoint and revoke the appointment of Local 
Authority Governors, except where there is a dispute about an 
appointment or where there is more than one applicant for a 
post. 

 
(2) That the appointment of the Local Authority Governors listed in 

the schedule attached at Annex A to the report be approved. 
 
 
6.2 REVIEW OF POLLING PLACES  
  
 Ms Parker, Interim Head of Electoral Services, introduced the report 

and responded to a series of questions put by Members of the 
Committee. Ms Parker noted that the local Boundaries had been 
reconfigured in 2002 and that the Borough’s population had 
substantially risen since then. Ms Parker agreed to contact the 
Electoral Commission to discuss the need for a possible further review 
of the Ward Boundaries as part of review and re-alignment of the 
polling district boundaries. The Chair MOVED and it was:- 

 
 RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the proposals to provide polling facilities at St Katherine’s 
Foundation, Butcher Row as an alternative to the Ogilvie 
Community Club, Shadwell Ward (SH4), two compartment 
portacabins with disabled access be provided at Bow East (BE1) 
and Stepney Library to be used if appropriately cleaned and if 
necessary portacabins to be provided in the library car park and 
Council be recommended accordingly. 

 
(2) That a complete review of the Ward polling district boundaries 

be undertaken over the course of the next year, prior to the 2008 
London Mayoral and Assembly elections, so as to ensure 
adequate and suitable voting facilities have been identified to 
deal with the increasing electorate in certain parts of the 
Borough. 

 
 
CLOSE OF MEETING  
 
The meeting ended at 6:55 p.m. 

 
 
 
 

Councillor Ashton McGregor 
Chair, General Purposes Committee 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\5\4\AI00005456\RptGPCTermsofRefMbrshipSchedofDatesTH0.doc 

 

1 

Committee 
 
General Purposes 
Committee 
 

Date 
 
14th June, 2006 
 

Classification 

 
Unrestricted 

Report No. 

 
GP001/06/07 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 
 

 

Report of: 
 
Interim Head of Democratic 
Renewal and Engagement 
 
Originating Officer(s): 
Tim Hogan 
 
 

Title: 
General Purposes Committee – Terms of 
Reference, Membership and Schedule of Dates 
 
Ward(s) affected:  ALL 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report sets out for members’ information details of the Committee’s Terms of 

Reference, Membership and Schedule of Dates. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 2000 (SECTION 97) 
LIST OF “BACKGROUND PAPERS” USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
 
Brief description of “background paper” Name and telephone number of holder 
 and address where open to inspection 

 
 Tim Hogan 
 020 7364 4850 

Agenda Item 5.1

Page 5



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\5\4\AI00005456\RptGPCTermsofRefMbrshipSchedofDatesTH0.doc 

 

2 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

REPORT OF THE INTERIM HEAD OF 
DEMOCRATIC RENEWAL AND ENGAGEMENT 

 
14TH JUNE, 2006 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE, MEMBERSHIP AND SCHEDULE OF DATES 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 This report sets out for members’ information details of the Committee’s Terms of 

Reference, the Schedule of Dates for future meetings together with details of the 
membership of the Committee. 

 
 
4. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
4.1 The Committee’s Terms of Reference as set out in the Council’s Constitution are 

detailed below:- 
 
 (i) Elections: To exercise powers in relation to the holding of elections and the 

maintenance of the electoral register including:- 
 

• the provision of assistance at European Parliamentary elections; 
 

• power to make submissions to the Local Government Commission in 
relation to the boundaries of the borough or ward boundaries; 

 

• the appointment of a proper officer for the purposes of giving various 
notices in relation to elections and referenda (e.g. in relation to the 
verification number for petitions for a referendum under LGA 2000). 

 
 (ii) Appointments of officers or Members to external bodies. 
 
 (iii) To recommend to Council the introduction, amendment or revocation of by-

laws. 
 
 (iv) Responsibility for the appointment and revocation of local authority 

governors. 
 
 (v) To make changes to the membership and substitute membership of 

committees appointed by the Council and their subordinate bodies, 
consistent with the proportionality rules. 

 
 (vi) Any other functions which under the Local Authorities (Functions and 

Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000, may not be the responsibility 
of the Cabinet and which are not delegated elsewhere under this 
Constitution. 

Page 6



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\5\4\AI00005456\RptGPCTermsofRefMbrshipSchedofDatesTH0.doc 

 

3 

 
 (vii) To make non-material changes to the Constitution upon the recommendation 

of the Monitoring Officer. 
 
 Quorum 
 
 3 Members of the Committee 
 
 
5. MEMBERSHIP 
 
5.1 Council at its Annual General Meeting held on Wednesday 24th May, 2006 

appointed the following Councillors to membership of the Committee for the 
remainder of the current Municipal Year:- 

 

• Councillor Marc Francis 
 

• Councillor M. Shahab Ali 
 

• Councillor Clair Hawkins 
 

• Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman 
 

• Councillor Fozol Miah (Deputy Councillor Waiseul Islam) 
 

• Councillor Peter Golds (Deputy Councillor Philip Briscoe) 
 

• Councillor Rajib Ahmed (Deputy Councillor Stephanie Eaton) 
 
5.2 Councillor Francis was appointed Chair of the Committee by Council on
[...]
ODIES 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 
 SUMMARY 
 
1. The Committee is requested to consider nominations to the external bodies received 

from the political groups on the Council.   Attached at Appendix A, is the schedule of 
appointments to be made, which has been revised to show the appointments made 
in 2005/2006, those required in 2006/2007, together with officer and organisation 
details, where appropriate. 

 
2. It should be noted that appointments to the Association of London Government 

(ALG) were Council by considered by Council on 24th May, 2006 because the ALG 
required nominations by 1st June, 2006. 

 
 
 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3. (i) That appointments be made to the external bodies for the Municipal Year 

 2006/2007 as listed in Appendix A to the report; 

(ii) That the guidance for members on external bodies at Appendix B be noted; 

(iii) That the Committee consider adopting a reporting framework for members on 
external bodies. 

 
 
 
 
_________________________________________________________________________ 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 2000 (SECTION 97) 
LIST OF “BACKGROUND PAPERS” USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
 
Brief description of “background paper” Name and telephone number of holder 
 and address where open to inspection 

 
External Bodies File Tim Hogan 
General Purposes Minute Book 020 7364 4850 

Agenda Item 5.2

Page 9



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\5\4\AI00005457\ReportExternalBodies200520060.doc 

 

2 

 BACKGROUND 
 
4. The General Purposes Committee was established by Council on 13th April, 2005 

to enable the swift determination of non-strategic issues, including appointments 
to external bodies.   A report elsewhere on the agenda provides details of the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference, membership and quorum. 

 
5. The Committee is requested to consider the nominations for appointment to 

External Bodies, which have been received from the political groups on the 
Council. 

 
6. The schedule of appointments to exter
[...]
ith particular emphasis on any implications for the 
Council.   This is set out in more details in paragraph 7 of Appendix B.  The 
Committee is invited to consider and endorse this reporting framework. 
 

Page 10



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\5\4\AI00005457\ReportExternalBodies200520060.doc 

 

3 

 CONSULTATION 
 
10. The political groups on the Council have been consulted prior to finalising the 

schedule. 
 
 
 COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
 
11. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 
 CONCURRENT REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE (LEGAL) 
 
12. There are no legal comments arising from this report. 
 
 
 EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
13. There are no immediate equal opportunity implications arising from this report. 
 
 
 ANTI POVERTY IMPLICATIONS 
 
14. There are no immediate environmental implications arising from this report. 
 
 
 SUSTAINABLE ACTION FOR A GREENER ENVIRONMENT 
 
15. There are no immediate SAGE implications arising from this report. 
 
 
 RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
16. The appointment of representatives to external bodies enables the Council to 

strengthen links with community.  The appointment of representatives to external 
bodies also contributes to the Council’s leadership role in the community.   The 
introduction of more robust reporting arrangements will reduce the risk of 
misunderstanding between external bodies and the Council. 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



1
 

L
O

N
D

O
N

 B
O

R
O

U
G

H
 O

F
 T

O
W

E
R

 H
A

M
L
E

T
S

 
A
P
P
O
IN
T
M
E
N
T
S
 T
O
 E
X
T
E
R
N
A
L
 B
O
D
IE
S
 2
0
0
6
-2
0
0
7
 

  
O
R
G
A
N
I
S
A
T
I
O
N
 

N
U
M
B
E
R
  

O
F
 R
E
P
S
. 
 

T
O
 B
E
 

A
P
P
O
I
N
T
E
D
 

 

O
N
-G
O
I
N
G
 

A
P
P
O
I
N
T
-

M
E
N
T
S
 

C
U
R
R
E
N
T
 

A
P
P
O
I
N
T
M
E
N
T
S
 

L
A
B
O
U
R
 

G
R
O
U
P
  

N
O
M
I
N
A
T
I
O
N
S
  

C
O
U
N
C
I
L
L
O
R
 

2
0
0
6
/2
0
0
7
 

R
E
S
P
E
C
T
 

G
R
O
U
P
 

N
O
M
I
N
A
T
I

O

[...]
O
R
 

2
0
0
6
/2
0
0
7
 

R
E
S
P
E
C
T
 G
R
O
U
P
 

N
O
M
I
N
A
T
I
O
N
S
 

C
O
U
N
C
I
L
L
O
R
 

2
0
0
6
/2
0
0
7
 

C
O
N
S
E
R
V
A
T
I
V
E
 

G
R
O
U
P
 

N
O
M
I
N
A
T
I
O
N
S
 

C
O
U
N
C
I
L
L
O
R
 

2
0
0
6
/2
0
0
7
 

L
I
B
E
R
A
L
 

D
E
M
O
C
R
A
T
 

G
R
O
U
P
 

N
O
M
I
N
A
T
I
O
N

S
 

C
O
U
N
C
I
L
L
O
R
 

2
0
0
6
/2
0
0
7
 

A
P
P
O
I
N
T
E
D
 

T
o
w
e
r 
H
a
m
le
ts
 

P
ri
m
a
ry
 C
a
re
 T
ru
s
t 

1
 

 
C
ll
r 
A
b
d
u
l 
A
s
a
d
 

(A
p
p
o
in
te
d
 a
t 
G
P
C
 

1
6
th
 J
u
n
e
, 
2
0
0
5
) 

 
 

 
 

 

T
o
w
e
r 
H
a
m
le
ts
 

C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y
 

H
o
u
s
in
g
 (
T
H
C
H
) 

4
 

 
C
ll
r 
M
a
n
ir
 U
 A
h
m
e
d
 

C
ll
r 
R
ic
h
a
rd
 B
ro
o
k
s
 

C
ll
r 
S
ir
a
ju
l 
Is
la
m
 

C
ll
r 
L
u
tf
u
r 
R
a
h
m
a
n
 

C
ll
r 
J
a
m
e
s
 

S
a
n
d
e
rs
o
n
 

C
ll
r 
A
k
ik
u
r 
R
a
h
m
a
n
 

K
h
a
n
 

(A
p
p
o
in
te
d
 a
t 
G
P
C
 

1
6
th
 J
u
n
e
, 
2
0
0
5
) 

 
 

 
 

 

T
o
w
e
r 
P
ro
je
c
t 

1
 

 
C
ll
r 
A
z
iz
u
r 
R
a
h
m
a
n
 

K
h
a
n
 

(A
p
p
o
in
te
d
 a
t 
G
P
C
 

1
6
th
 J
u
n
e
, 
2
0
0
5
 

 
 

 
 

 

W
h
it
e
c
h
a
p
e
l 
A
rt
 

G
a
lle
ry
 

1
 

 
C
ll
r 
M
ic
h
a
e
l 
K
e
it
h
 

(A
p
p
o
in
te
d
 a
t 
G
P
C
 

1
6
th
 J
u
n
e
, 
2
0
0
5
) 

 
 

 
 

 

W
o
m
e
n
’s
 L
ib
ra
ry
 

C
o
u
n
c
il 

1
 

 
C
ll
r 
L
o
u
is
e
 

A
le
x
a
n
d
e
r 

(A
p
p
o
in
te
d
 a
t 
G
P
C
 

1
6
th
 J
u
n
e
, 
2
0
0
5
) 

 
 

 
 

 

 Page 24



    APPENDIX B 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF 
 TOWER HAMLETS 

 
 

 
 
 
 

GUIDANCE FOR MEMBERS 
REPRESENTING THE COUNCIL ON 

EXTERNAL BODIES 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



externalbodiesAppendixB0.doc      this version 29.5.06 
 

2 

GUIDANCE FOR MEMBERS/OFFICERS REPRESENTING THE COUNCIL ON 
EXTERNAL BODIES 

 
 
 
1. The Council has nomination/appointment rights to a large number of different 

external bodies and organisations.  These may be joint committees, public, 
private and voluntary organisations operating in the Borough and statutory 
bodies.  A full list of 
[...]
 members are personally liable for the shortfall. 

 
(2) If one person is appointed by the constitution to act as the agent of the 

organisation for certain purposes, then that person acts as the agent of 
all the members, who have joint liability for the agent’s actions. 

 
(3) Members of the Committee of Management will have personal liability if 

they act outside the authority given to them or if they do not comply 
with statute e.g. the payment of employees’ tax etc. 

 
Indemnities 
 
23. Members will be entitled to an indemnity if they act in accordance with the  

constitution and are not at fault.  It is possible to obtain insurance but if the  
organisation is to pay the premium it must be permitted by the constitution. 

 
 

Page 37



externalbodiesAppendixB0.doc      this version 29.5.06 
 

14 

 
Acknowledgements 
 
This guidance was prepared by Peter Keith-Lucas, Wragge & Co 
 
With thanks to Colchester Borough Council upon whose guide this text is based. 

Page 38



1 

Committee: 
General Purposes 
 

Date: 
14 June 2006 
 

Classification: 
Unrestricted 
 

Report 
No: 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No: 

 
 

Report of: 
Assistant Chief Executive (Legal) 
 
Originating Officer 
Graham White 

Title: 
Amendments to the Constitution 
 
Wards Affected: N/A 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report proposes amendments to the Constitution as a 

consequence of the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) 
(Amendment) (England) Regulations 2006   

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Committee is requested to: - 
 

2.1 Approve the amendments to the Constitution detailed in this report and 
shown at Appendix 1 and 2 attached. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 2000 (SECTION 97) 
LIST OF “BACKGROUND PAPERS” USED IN THE PREPARATION OF 

THIS REPORT 
 
Brief description of Tick if copy supplied If not supplied 
“background papers” for register  name and 

telephone 
number of 
holder 

 

Agenda Item 5.3

Page 39



 2 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
[...]
nsing Act 2003. 
 
6.  To consider the Council’s statement of licensing policy. 
 

The Corporate 
Director, Environment 
and Culture (or any 
officer authorised by 
her/him) has the 
authority to consider 
and determine any 
applications for 
licenses not 
specifically reserved to 
the Licensing 
Committee by these 
terms of reference and 
all applications for 
licences where no 
objections have been 
received. 

Quorum:   
Not less than one third of the voting membership. 

 
Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

FUNCTION 
PROVISION OF ACT  
OR STATUTORY 
INSTRUMENT 

DELEGATION OF 
FUNCTION 

54. Power to register food 
business premises. 
 
 

Regulation 9 of the Food 
Premises (Registration) 
Regulations 1991. 

Corporate Director, 
Environment and Culture 

55. Power to issue near beer 
licence. 

Sections 16 to 19 and 21 of 
the London Local 
Authorities Act 1995 (c.x.) 
and, to the extent that it 
does not have effect by 
virtue of regulation 2(3), 
section 25 of that Act 
 

Corporate Director, 
Environment and Culture 

56. Power to register premises 
or stalls for the sale of goods 
by way of competitive bidding 

Section 28 of the Greater 
London Council (General 
Powers) Act 1984 (c.xxvii) 

Licensing Committee / 
Corporate Director, 
Environment and Culture 

57.  Power to resolve not to 
issue a casino premises 
licence 

Section 166 Gambling 
Act 2005 

Licensing Committee 

 
 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: 
 
General Purposes 
Committee 
 

Date: 
 
  14 June 2006 

Classification: 
 
Unrestricted   
 
 

Report No: Agenda 
Item No: 

Report of:  
Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Originating officer:  
Olivia McLeod  
Head of Crime Reduction Services 
 

Title:  
Proposed Drinking Control Zones – Bethnal 
Green and Whitechapel 
 
Wards Affected : Bethnal Green South, Bethnal 
Green North, Mile End and Globe Town and 
Whitechapel. 
 

 
 
1. Summary 
 
1.1. This report seeks the General Purposes Committee’s endorsement for the 

proposal to Council to authorise the implementation of a Drinking Control 
Zone (DCZ), subject to the outcome of statutory public consultation, in an 
area around Museum Gardens and Bethnal Green Gardens, Bethnal Green. 
The area has a history of anti-social behaviour associated with street 
drinking and the proposed DCZ has strong support from the local Police 
Safer Neighbourhood Team.  

 
1.2. This report also seeks the General Purposes Committee’s endorsement of 

the proposal to Council to confirm the DCZ currently running as a pilot 
initiative (since June 2005) in the Whitechapel area. It is proposed following 
consultation to extend the scope of this DCZ to cover the streets around 
Vallance Road to prevent displacement.   

 
2. Recommendations 
 

The General Purposes Committee is recommended to: 
 
2.1. Endorse the proposal to undertake statutory consultation for a Drinking 

Control Zone in accordance with the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 
(and associated regulations), in the Museum Gardens area indicated on the 
plan attached at Appendix B to this report;   

 
2.2. Endorse the proposal to confirm the Drinking Control Zone currently running 

as a pilot initiative in the Whitechapel area, as indicated on the plan attached 
at Appendix A to this report, and to extend the scope of zone to cover the 
streets around Vallance Road, for the reasons outlined in paragraph 7.3. 

 
2.3. Endorse the proposal to Council that the Assistant Chief Executive be 

authorised to: 
 

(a) Consider any representations received to the consultation referred 
to in 2.1 above. 

(b) Approve the making of the proposed Drinking Control Zones for the 
areas indicated on the plans attached at Appendices A and B to this 
report. 

Agenda Item 5.4

Page 49



 

 -  2 

(c) Consider the inclusion of any additional areas within the Drinking 
Control Zones, referred to above, identified during the consultation 
as appr
[...]
e DCZ option is being explored.   

 
4.  Proposal 
 
4.1 Sections 12-16 of the Criminal Justice and Police Act 2001 (CJPA) came into 

force on September 1st 2001.  This Legislation gives a Local Authority the 
power to make an Order designating a part of the Borough as a "public place" 
and to control the drinking of alcohol in that designated public place. 

 
4.2 Any such designated public place is one where the local authority is satisfied 

that nuisance, annoyance or disorder is associated with the consumption of 
intoxicating liquor in that area.  In these designated areas a Police Officer can 
require a person to stop drinking and to surrender open containers of alcohol.  

Page 50



 

 -  3 

If a person refuses to hand over an open container of alcohol or continues to 
drink they may be arrested.  This new power allows the Police to tackle 
nuisance street drinkers and is being widely adopted throughout the country.  

 

4.3 In order to make such a designation, a statutory consultation process must be 
undertaken.  Under the terms of the CJPA, the decision to undertake the 
consultation process must be taken at Member level.  This report requests 
that the Head of Crime Reduction Services be authorised to engage in 
consultation regarding the introduction of a DCZ, as legislated by the CJPA. 
The consultation will take place in the Museum Gardens area as defined on 
the map at Appendix B. A report on the findings of this consultation will be 
brought to Council at the earliest opportunity.   

 

4.4 Taking account of the research and recent complaints and having regard to 
the representations of the police and the local community, Crime Reduction 
Services and the Police Safer Neighbourhood Team have produced a 
proposal to introduce a DCZ the area around Museum Gardens and Bethnal 
Green Gardens.  A list of the streets and open spaces effected is included at 
Appendix A to this report. The DCZ will also include the Subways leading to 
Bethnal Green U
[...]
nally left blank



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\6\4\AI00005461\TabledAgendaItem550.doc 

TABLED 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 14TH JUNE, 2006 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5.5 
 

FILLING OF CASUAL VACANCIES ON COMMITTEES/PANELS 
 

REPORT OF INTERIM HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC 
RENEWAL AND ENGAGEMENT 

 
 
(i) FOSTERING PANEL 
 
 The Chief Executive has been advised of the resignation of Councillor 

Rofique Uddin Ahmed from membership of the Fostering Panel; 
Councillor Ann Jackson has been nominated by the Labour Group to fill 
the vacancy. 

 
 
(ii) PENSIONS AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 
 
 The Chief Executive has been advised of the resignation of Councillor 

Clair Hawkins from membership of the Pensions and Accounts 
Committee; Councillor Joshua Peck has been nominated by the Labour 
Group to  fill the vacancy. 

 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the resignations be noted and the nominations be agreed. 
 

Agenda Item 5.5

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5.1 General Purposes Committee - Terms of Reference, Membership and Dates of Meetings
	5.2 Appointments to External Bodies
	External Bodies nominations June 06 - June 07
	external bodies Appendix B

	5.3 Amendments to the Constitution
	Amendments to Const_App1
	Amendments to Const_App2a
	Amendments to Const_App2b

	5.4 Proposed Drinking Control Zones - Bethnal Green and Whitechapel
	drink control zone bethnal green-b
	drink control zone whitechapel 1

	5.5 Filling of Casual Vacancies on Committees/Panels



Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
14/06/2006 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.30 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 14 JUNE 2006 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM C1,1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Marc Francis (Chair) 
Councillor M. Shahid Ali 
Councillor Peter Golds 
Councillor Clair Hawkins 
Councillor Fozol Miah 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Sara Williams Assistant Chief Executive 
Isabella Freeman Assistant Chief Executive (Legal) 
Tim Revell  Interim Head of Democratic Renewal and Engagement 
Tim Hogan Democratic Services 
 
 
At the request of the Chair all present introduced themselves. 

 
Councillor Marc Francis in the Chair 

 
1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
MOVED by Councillor M.Shahid Ali and SECONDED by Councillor Peter 
Golds 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Clair Hawkins be elected Vice-Chair of the General Purposes 
Committee for the remainder of the current Municipal Year. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence submitted. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
14/06/2006 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
4. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes Committee held on 
15th February be confirmed as a correct record of the proceedings and the 
Chair be authorised to sign them.  
 
The Chair requested officers to prepare a progress report on the Review of 
Polling Places for consideration at the November meeting of the Committee, 
the report to include a review of polling district, BCT1. 
 

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 General Purposes Committee - Terms of Reference, Membership and 
Dates of Meetings  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee’s Terms of Reference , membership details and schedule 
of future meetings,  which are to be held on 15th November, 2006 and 14th 
February 2007 at 7.30 pm, be noted. 
 

5.2 Appointments to External Bodies  
 
The report was introduced by Mr Tim Revell, Interim Head of Democratic 
Renewal and Engagement who drew attention to the guidance note for 
Members appointed to membership of External Bodies included at Appendix 
B to the report. Mr Revell also drew attention to the tabled revised schedule 
which included the nominations of the political groups on the Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1 That the revised schedule of appointments to External Bodies for the 

Municipal Year 2006 / 2007 attached as an appendix to these minutes 
be agreed; 

 
2 That the guidance for members on external bodies at Appendix B to 

the report be noted; 
 
3 That an appropriate pro-forma be drawn up for use by Members and 

officers appointed to external bodies so as to enable Members and 
officers to report back on a six monthly basis; 

 
4 That the letter of appointment include details of the Council’s Calendar 

of Meetings for 2006/2007 so as to avoid where ever possible 
commitment clashes; 

 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
14/06/2006 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

5 That External Bodies be invited to provide the Council with electronic 
versions of minutes, agendas and constitutional arrangements to build 
up an electronic reference library for use by members and officers; and 

 
6 That the Guidance Note for Members representing the Council on 

External Bodies be forwarded for information to the Council’s 
Standards Committee, as part of its remit to oversee the Council’s 
ethical governance arrangements. 

 
 

5.3 Amendments to the Constitution  
 
The report was introduced by Ms Isabella Freeman, Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal).  Ms Freeman drew attention to a tabled addendum to the report.  
After a brief discussion  
 
RESOLVED 
 
1 That the amendments to the Constitution detailed in the report and 

shown at Appendices 1 and 2 and in Appendix 3 attached to the tabled 
addendum be agreed. 

 
5.4 Proposed Drinking Control Zones - Bethnal Green and Whitechapel  

 
The report was introduced by Ms Sara Williams, Assistant Chief Executive 
who drew attention to the tabled comments of the Cabinet which incorporated 
the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee as well as the Licensing 
Committee.  During discussion of the report Ms Williams responded to a 
number of detailed questions from Members including questions relating to 
the role and powers of the Police, the boundaries of the Zones, the 
consultation process and monitoring and evaluation of the schemes. 
Following discussion 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1 That the proposal to undertake statutory consultation for a Drinking 

Control Zone in accordance with the Criminal Justice and Police Act 
2001 (and associated regulations), in the Museum Gardens area 
indicated on the plan attached at Appendix B to the report be 
endorsed; 

 
2 That the proposal to confirm the Drinking Control Zone currently 

running as a pilot initiative in the Whitechapel area, as indicated on the 
plan attached at Appendix A to the report , and to extend the scope of 
the zone to cover the streets around Vallance Road, for the reasons 
outlined in paragraph 7.3 of the report be endorsed; and 

 
3 That Council be recommended to agree that the Assistant Chief 

Executive be authorised to: 
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE, 
14/06/2006 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

 (a) consider any representations received to consultation referred to 
in 1 above : 

 
 (b) approve the making of the proposed Drinking Control Zones for 

the areas indicated on the plans attached at Appendices A and 
B to the report; and 

 
(c) to consider the inclusion of any additional areas within the 

Drinking Control Zones, referred to above, identified during the 
consultation as appropriate for such inclusion. 

 
 

5.5 Filling of Casual Vacancies on Committees/Panels  
 
The Chair drew attention to a tabled report 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1 That Councillor Rofique Uddin Ahmed’s resignation from membership 

of the Fostering Panel be noted; and the appointment of Councillor Ann 
Jackson to fill the casual vacancy arising be agreed; and 

 
2 That Councillor Clair Hawkins resignation from membership of the 

Pensions and Accounts Committee be noted; and the appointment of 
Councillor Joshua Peck to fill the casual vacancy arising be agreed. 

 
 

6. ANY OTHER SECTION BUSINESS  ONE THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 
URGENT  
 
No business under this heading was considered. 
 
 
CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and contributions and closed 
the meeting at 9.00 p.m. 
 
 
 

Councillor Marc Francis 
Chair, General Purposes 
Committee 

 
 
 


